
CETS #: 26942 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT # 1 
 

TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES 
Between the State of Nevada 
Acting By and Through Its 

 

Public Entity #1: Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 

Address: 1100 E. William St., Suite 101 
City, State, Zip Code: Carson City, NV 89701 
Contact: Timothy Ryan, Certified Contract Manager 
Phone: (775) 684-3676 (main) 
Fax:  
Email: dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov  

 

Public Entity #2: Clark County 

Address: 500 Grand Central Parkway 
City, State, Zip Code: Las Vegas, NV 89155 
Contact: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer 
Phone: (702) 455-3324 
Fax: (702) 379-9724 
Email: Jessica.Colvin@clarkcounty.gov  

 
 
1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Contract dated 07/01/2023, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of 
the following: 

 
A. Provide a brief explanation for contract amendment. 

 
This is the first amendment to the original revenue interlocal agreement which provides managed care directed 
payments for services provided to Medicaid recipients enrolled in a Managed Care Organization.  This 
amendment revises Attachment A – Scope of Work, updating Fiscal Year Cost Breakdown Table and increases 
the maximum amount from $257,377,683.00 to $339,989,658.00 due to increased managed care directed 
payments. 

 
B. Current Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would 
change the obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 

mailto:dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov
mailto:Jessica.Colvin@clarkcounty.gov


CETS #: 26942 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 2 of 3 

7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 
cost as noted below: 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $257,377,683.00 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the 
overall Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
C. Amended Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK (revised 05/20/2024) 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would 
change the obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 

cost as noted below: 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $339,989,658.00 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the 
overall Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
 

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference 
herein and made a part of this amended contract. 

 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless 

approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CETS #: 26942 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 3 of 3 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to 
be legally bound thereby. 
 
 
 
 
CLARK COUNTY 
 
 
 
 

   

Authorized Signature 
 

Date  Title 

 
ATTESTED BY: 

 
 
                                                                                                                     
Clark County Clerk              Date 

 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY 
 

 
 

   
Administrator, DHCFP 

Stacie Weeks, JD, MPH 
 

Date  Title 

 
 
 
 
   APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS 

Signature – Board of Examiners    
  

On: 
 

   Date 

 
 
 
Approved as to form by: 
 

   

 
 

 

On: 

 

Deputy Attorney General for Attorney General   Date 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 
(revised 05/20/2024) 

 
CLARK COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DIRECTED MANAGED 

CARE ORGANIZATION (MCO) CAPITATED PAYMENTS 
 
 
 
A. Clark County (hereinafter referred to as “County”) agrees to voluntarily transfer public funds 

to the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) to be used as the non-federal 
share of general Medicaid expenditures.  This will preserve access to care for the needy 
individuals in the State of Nevada via Directed Managed Care Organization (MCO) payments. 

 
B. As a political sub-division organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, the County is 

authorized to levy and collect ad valorem taxes, generate public revenue, or receive and 
expend appropriated public funds, and is legally able to contribute such funds to the State 
Medicaid program.  The County certifies it is not required by the State of Nevada to make this 
contribution.  There is no law, statute, administrative code, or other legal mandate from the 
State of Nevada requiring the transfer of funds for the specific purpose described herein. 

 
C. While the contributions are voluntary in nature, the County agrees it cannot revoke its 

contribution once the non-state, governmentally owned or operated Hospital in the County 
(hereinafter referred to as “Hospital”) has received the Directed MCO payments from the 
State for the respective quarter (as referenced in Section E below). 

 
D. The County methodology of payments to DHCFP are as follows:   
 

1. The Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) amount equal to the sum of:  
 

a. The product of: 
 

i. The Directed MCO payment received by the Hospital for Nevada Medicaid 
recipients enrolled in an MCO. 

 
ii. The contribution percentage as set forth in Section D (2) below. 

  
2. “The percentage” referenced in Section D(1)(a) ii for the Directed MCO payment is 

determined to be as follows for each State Fiscal Year: 
 

For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024: 
Non-federal percentage of general Medicaid expenditures as defined in Section A + 
12.5% 

 
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025: 

Non-federal percentage of general Medicaid expenditures as defined in Section A + 
12.5% 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026: 
Non-federal percentage of general Medicaid expenditures as defined in Section A + 
12.5% 
 

For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027: 
Non-federal percentage of general Medicaid expenditures as defined in Section A + 
12.5% 

 
E. The County shall make payments to DHCFP as follows: 
 

1. Payment frequency: 
 

a. For the Directed MCO program, IGT funds shall be received in advance of payment 
distribution to the County on a quarterly basis. Payments will be made from the 
County and will continue as funding is available to support the non-federal share 
of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved and certified 
actuarially sound Directed MCO rates.  The County will provide DHCFP a 60-day 
advance notice when discontinuing the funding for the Directed MCO Payment 
program. 
 

2. If there is a retroactive change in the directed rates received by the MCOs as a result of 
an audit by any federal or state agency, DHCFP shall promptly notify the County of 
the corresponding change in the contribution amount and adjust subsequent payments 
accordingly. 

 
3. Payments made by the County shall be derived from general county tax revenues or 

other general revenues of the County and shall not be derived from Hospital operating 
revenues or any other impermissible source of funding for the State’s share such as 
recycled Medicaid payments, Federal dollars excluded from use as State match, and 
impermissible taxes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CCAQFjAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cms.gov%2F&ei=YPC2VLmTB6mQsQSQyoJA&usg=AFQjCNGqVZpsiDmBeSqKrQPNJd9w0iRwfA&bvm=bv.83640239,d.cWc


(revised 05/20/2024)

 SFY 2024* SFY 2025** SFY 2026** SFY 2027** Contract Total Split 

BA 3157-00
Object 4108

100% Revenue - 
Intergovernmental Transfer

AMC
State Share 2,720,024               2,497,932               2,497,932               2,497,932               10,213,820                 
Admin Fee 1,580,362               1,537,500               1,537,500               1,537,500               6,192,862                   
Total AMC 4,300,386               4,035,432               4,035,432               4,035,432               16,406,682                 

Inpatient
State Share 20,336,126             21,219,410             21,219,410             21,219,410             83,994,355                 
Admin Fee 13,176,391             15,205,814             15,205,814             15,205,814             58,793,833                 
Total Inpatient 33,512,517             36,425,224             36,425,224             36,425,224             142,788,188               

Outpatient
State Share 11,678,345             15,571,127             15,571,127             15,571,127             58,391,725                 
Admin Fee 7,958,217               10,610,957             10,610,957             10,610,957             39,791,087                 
Total Outpatient 19,636,562             26,182,083             26,182,083             26,182,083             98,182,812                 
Total 57,449,466             66,642,739             66,642,739             66,642,739             257,377,683               

Fiscal Year Cost Breakdown
Clark County State Directed Payments

CONTRACT



 SFY 2025** SFY 2026** SFY 2027** Contract Total Split 
SFY 2022 - 
Prior Pmts

SFY 2023 - 
Prior Pmts

SFY 2024 - 
Current Pmts

BA 3157-00
Object 4108

100% Revenue - 
Intergovernmental Transfer

AMC
State Share 2,720,024          2,497,932               2,497,932               2,497,932               10,213,820                 
Admin Fee 1,580,362          1,537,500               1,537,500               1,537,500               6,192,862                   
Total AMC 4,300,386          4,035,432               4,035,432               4,035,432               16,406,682                 

Inpatient
State Share 20,336,126        21,219,410             21,219,410             21,219,410             83,994,355                 
Admin Fee 13,176,391        15,205,814             15,205,814             15,205,814             58,793,833                 
Total Inpatient 33,512,517        36,425,224             36,425,224             36,425,224             142,788,188               

Outpatient
State Share 11,678,345        15,571,127             15,571,127             15,571,127             58,391,725                 
Admin Fee 7,958,217          10,610,957             10,610,957             10,610,957             39,791,087                 
Total Outpatient 19,636,562        26,182,083             26,182,083             26,182,083             98,182,812                 
Total 57,449,466        66,642,739             66,642,739             66,642,739             257,377,683               
Amendment 1

BA 3157-00
Object 4108

100% Revenue - 
Intergovernmental Transfer

AMC
State Share 838,889           714,978             (2,137,205)         (7,533)                    92,083                    195,684                  (303,104)                     
Admin Fee 447,218           435,059             (1,239,104)         (219,955)                (167,253)                (112,444)                (856,479)                     
Total AMC 1,286,107        1,150,036          (3,376,309)         (227,488)                (75,170)                  83,240                    (1,159,583)                  

Inpatient
State Share 1,894,498        12,435,422        6,124,935          11,757,386             13,076,458             14,448,293             59,736,993                 
Admin Fee 1,321,851        8,885,529          3,511,561          4,244,570               5,022,586               5,831,722               28,817,818                 
Total Inpatient 3,216,349        21,320,950        9,636,497          16,001,956             18,099,044             20,280,014             88,554,811                 

Outpatient
State Share -                   7,249,147          4,778,807          (4,586,712)             (4,147,336)             (3,690,385)             (396,479)                     
Admin Fee -                   5,119,787          2,310,982          (4,199,075)             (3,942,600)             (3,675,866)             (4,386,773)                  
Total Outpatient -                   12,368,934        7,089,789          (8,785,787)             (8,089,936)             (7,366,251)             (4,783,252)                  
Total 4,502,457        34,839,920        13,349,976        6,988,681               9,933,937               12,997,004             82,611,975                 
CONTRACT TOTAL 4,502,457       34,839,920      70,799,442       73,631,420           76,576,676           79,639,743           339,989,658             
CONTRACT TOTAL 110,141,819    73,631,420           76,576,676           79,639,743           339,989,658             

Note:
* See "FY 2024 Revenue Projections" tab for a detailed breakdown of all revenues anticipated to be collected in FY 2024.

** State FY 2025, 2026, and 2027 calculations were based on the CY 2024 approved pre-prints with a 4% inflationary adjustment per year.

Fiscal Year Cost Breakdown
Clark County State Directed Payments

CONTRACT

SFY 2024*



EXHIBIT A 


















	26942 A-1 Clark County MCO Directed Payments Contract
	26942 A-1 MCO Directed Payments SOW revised 05-20-24
	Budget for Scope
	Budget for Scope
	Cost Breakdown

	26942 A-1 Exhibit A

